REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADP3610

θJA is specified for worst case conditions with device soldered on a FR-4, 1 oz.
copper clad four layer circuit board.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
ADP3610ARU –20°C to +85°C Thin Shrink Small RU-16
Outline Package
(TSSOP-16)
(–208C ≤ TA ≤ +858C, VIN = +3.3 V, CP1 = CP2 = 2.2 mF, CO = 1 mF, SD = GND,
unless otherwise noted)1, 2, 3
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the ADP3610 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
REV. A
ADP3610
–3–
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
VIN
SD
CM1
GND
GND
GND
CM2
VIN
VIN
VIN
CP1
GND
VOUT
VOUT
CP2
VIN
ADP3610
Table I. Other Members of ADP36xx Family1
Output Package
Model Current Options2 Comments
ADP3603 50 mA SO-8 Nom –3 V ±  3% Inverter
ADP3604 120 mA SO-8 Nom –3 V ±  3% Inverter
ADP3605-3 120 mA SO-8, Nom –3 V ±  5% Inverter
TSSOP-14
ADP3607-5 50 mA SO-8 Nom 5 V ±  5% Boost
ADP3607 50 mA SO-8 Adjustable ±  5% Boost
NOTES
1See individual data sheets for detailed ordering information.
2SO = Small Outline; TSSOP = Thin Shrink Small Outline Package.
Table II. Alternative Capacitor Technologies
Type Life High Freq Temp Size Cost